Instruments Sweden Germany Great Britain USA 2015 2014

Equity instruments1) − − 608 101 709 560

Debt instruments1) − − 238 66 304 429

Property1) − − 91 6 97 91

Cash and cash equivalents − − 30 4 34 38

SUM − − 967 177 1,144 1,118

Insurance policies − 75 239 1 315 334

Total − 75 1,206 178 1,459 1,452

Actuarial assumptions 2015, percent Sweden Germany Great Britain USA

Discount rate 3.00 2.30 3.90 4.34

Recognised salary increase 2.50 2.00 N/A N/A

Recognised inflation 1.50 1.85 2.10 2.00

Turnover, personnel 2.00 1.60 N/A 5.00

Actuarial assumptions 2014, percent Sweden Germany Great Britain USA

Discount rate 3.00 2.30 3.70 4.25

Recognised salary increase 2.50 2.00 N/A 2.00

Recognised inflation 1.50 1.85 1.90 2.00

Turnover, personnel 2.00 1.60 N/A 5.00

Sensitivity analysis
Reasonably possible changes at the reporting date to the one of the relevant actuarial assumptions, holding other assumptions
constant, would have affected the defined benefit obligation by the amounts shown below.

31 December 2015   Sweden   Germany   Great Britain   USA

Defined Benefit Obligation Increase Decrease Increase Decrease Increase Decrease Increase Decrease

Discount rate (0.5% movement) −2.7 3.0 −15.3 17.7 −101.1 113.2 −23.2 25.9

Future salary growth (0.5% movement) 0.4 −0.4 4.7 −4.4 N/A N/A N/A N/A

Future pension growth (0.5% movement) 2.9 −2.6 11.5 −10.4 16.2 −15.6 N/A N/A

Future mortality (+/− 1 year) 1.1 −1.1 6.8 −7.0 43.3 −43.3 0.9 −0.9

8 3

F
IN

A
N

C
IA

L
 S

T
A

T
E

M
E

N
T

S

A N N U A L  R E P O R T  2 0 1 5

Note 26  Maturity analysis for financial liabilities

 0–6 months  7–12 months  13–60 months >60 months Total
Nominal amount 2015 2014 2015 2014 2015 2014 2015 2014 2015 2014

Term loan − − − − 175 − − − 175 −

Bond loan − 175 − − − − − − − 175

Loans related to finance leases − − − − 1 1 2 2 3 3

Other long-term liabilities − − − − 3 4 − − 3 4

Short-term interest-bearing liabilities 4 10 − − − − − − 4 10

Short-term loans payable to associated companies − 12 − − − − − − − 12

Derivative liabilities − − − − − − − − − −

Accounts payable 194 211 − − − − − − 194 211

Other current liabilities 90 102 − − − − − − 90 102

288 510 − − 179 5 2 2 469 517

Expected total future interest payments 1 1 2 − 8 − − − 11 1

Note 27  Long-term interest-bearing liabilities

2015 2014

Term loan 175 −

Loans related to finance leases 3 3

178 3

For further details see note 28 for the Group and note 15 for the
parent company.

Note 28  Short-term interest-bearing liabilities

2015 2014

Bond loan − 175

Other short-term loans 4 10

4 185

For further details see note 27 for the Group and note 15 for the
parent company.

Note 29  Short-term loans payable
to associated companies

2015 2014

Accounts payable to Alfdex AB − 5

Loans to Alfdex AB − 7

− 12

8 4 T E C H N O L O G Y  +  I N N O V A T I O N  =  S U S T A I N A B I L I T Y

Note 30  Other provisions

Acquisition related
provisions

Provision
for share based

payments
Total long-term

provisions

Opening balance January 1, 2015 − 1 1

Provisions 7 1 8

Utilisation of provision − − −

Exchange rate differences −2 − −2

Balance at December 31, 2015 5 2 7

Warranty
reserves

Restructuring
reserves

Total short-term
provisions

Opening balance January 1, 2015 39 5 44

Provisions 15 2 17

Utilisation of provision −28 −4 −32

Exchange rate differences 3 − 3

Balance at December 31, 2015 29 3 32

Note 31  Other liabilities

2015 2014

Tax liabilities 32 60

Derivative instruments − −

Accrued expenses:

  Personnel costs 45 40

  Other accrued expenses 39 56

Other current liabilities 13 7

129 163

The financial instruments recognised at fair value in the bal-
ance sheet belong to Level 2 in the fair value hierarchy,
meaning that their fair value is determinable, directly or indi-
rectly, from observable market data.

Note 32  Pledged assets and contingent liabilities

2015 2014

Contingent liabilities 1 1

Note 33  Reversal of other non-cash items

2015 2014

Reversal of financial pension expenses 24 18

Provision to/Release of restructuring reserve −2 2

Reversal of cost for LTI-schemes 3 2

Reclassification of acquisition cost subsidiary 2 −

Other − −5

27 17

8 5A N N U A L  R E P O R T  2 0 1 5

F
IN

A
N

C
IA

L
 S

T
A

T
E

M
E

N
T

S

Note 34  Investments in subsidiaries
On 30 January 2015, Concentric completed the acquisition of
the entire share capital of GKN Sinter Metals de Argentina SA
(“GKN Pumps”), a supplier of engine pumps in South America,
strengthening Concentric’s presence in the region. GKN Pumps
has a production facility in Chivilcoy, Argentina, providing an
important foothold in the Mercosur trade bloc, thereby ena-
bling further penetration of the South American market. The
fair values of the identifiable assets acquired and the liabilities
assumed were determined as follows: